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NOTE
The salt container must only be refilled when the salt 
warning light in the control panel comes on. Depending 
on how well the salt dissolves, the salt warning light may 
still be on even though the salt container is filled. 
If there is no salt warning light in the control panel (for 
some models), you can estimate when to fill the salt into 
the softener by the cycles that the dishwasher has run. If 
salt has spilled, run a soak or quick program to remove it.
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Installation instructions

WARNING
Electrical Shock Hazard! Disconnect electrical power 
before installing dishwasher. Failure to do so could result 
in death or electrical shock.

ATTENTION
The installation of the pipes and electrical equipments 
should be done by professionals.

ABOUT POWER CONNECTION

WARNING
For personal safety:
- Do not use an extension cord or an adapter plug with 
this appliance.
- Do not, under any circumstances, cut or remove the 
earthing connection from the power cord.

Electrical requirements

Please look at the rat ng label to know the rat ng voltage and connect the d shwasher to 
the appropr ate power supply. Use the requ red fuse 10A/13A/16A, t me delay fuse or c rcu t 
breaker recommended and prov de separate c rcu t serv ng only th s appl ance.

Electrical connection

Ensure the voltage and frequency of the power be ng corresponds to those on the rat ng 
plate. Only nsert the plug nto an electr cal socket wh ch s earthed properly. If the electr cal 
socket to wh ch the appl ance must be connected s not appropr ate for the plug, replace the 
socket, rather than us ng a adaptors or the l ke as they could cause overheat ng and burns.
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WARNING
A hose that attaches to a tap can burst if it is installed on 
the same water line as the dishwasher. If your sink has 
one, it is recommended that the hose be disconnected 
and the hole plugged.

How to connect the safety supply hose

1. Pull the safety supply hoses out from storage compartment located at rear of d shwasher.

2. T ghten the screws of the safety supply hose to the faucet w th thread 3/4 nch.

3. Turn the water fully on before start ng the d shwasher.

How to disconnect the safety supply hose

1. Turn off the water.

2. Unscrew the safety supply hose from the faucet.

CONNECTION OF DRAIN HOSES

Insert the dra n hose nto a dra n p pe w th a m n mum d ameter of 4 cm, or let t run nto 
the s nk, mak ng sure to avo d bend ng or cr mp ng t. The he ght of dra n p pe must be less 
than 1000 mm. The free end of the hose must not be mmersed n water to avo d the back 
flow of t.

NOTE
Please securely fix the drain hose in either position A or 
position B























24 EN

Using the applianceB

For washing the following cutlery/dishes

Are not su table

• Cutlery w th wooden, horn ch na or mother-of-pearl handles

• Plast c tems that are not heat res stant

• Older cutlery w th glued parts that are not temperature res stant

• Bonded cutlery tems or d shes

• Pewter or cooper tems

• Crystal glass

• Steel tems subject to rust ng

• Wooden platters

• Items made from synthet c fibres

Are of l m ted su tab l ty

• Some types of glasses can become dull after a large number of washes

• S lver and alum num parts have a tendency to d scolor dur ng wash ng

• Glazed patterns may fade f mach ne washed frequently

Recommendations for loading the dishwasher

Scrape off any large amounts of leftover food. Soften remnants of burnt food n pans. It s 
not necessary to r nse the d shes under runn ng water.

For best performance of the d shwasher, follow these load ng gu del nes. (Features and 
appearance of baskets and cutlery baskets may vary from your model.)

Place objects n the d shwasher n the follow ng way:

• Items such as cups, glasses, pots, pans, etc. must face downwards.

• Curved tems, or ones w th recesses, should be loaded aslant so that water can run off.

• All utens ls are stacked securely and can not t p over.

• All utens ls are placed n the way that the spray arms can rotate freely dur ng wash ng.
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• Load hollow tems such as cups, glasses, pans etc. W th the open ng fac ng downwards 
so that water cannot collect n the conta ner or a deep base.

• D shes and tems of cutlery must not l e ns de one another, or cover each other.

• To avo d damage, glasses should not touch one another.

• The upper basket s des gned to hold more del cate and l ghter d shware such as glasses, 
coffee and tea cups.

• Long bladed kn ves stored n an upr ght pos t on are a potent al hazard!

• Long and sharp tems of cutlery such as carv ng kn ves must be pos t oned hor zontally 
n the upper basket.

• Please do not overload your d shwasher. Th s s mportant for good results and for 
reasonable consumpt on of energy.

NOTE
Very small items should not be washed in the dishwasher 
as they could easily fall out of the basket.

Removing the dishes

To prevent water dr pp ng from the upper basket nto the lower basket, we recommend that 
you empty the lower basket first, followed by the upper basket.

WARNING
Items will be hot! To prevent damage, do not take glass 
and cutlery out of the dishwasher for around 15 minutes 
after the program has ended.

Loading the upper basket

The upper basket s des gned to hold more del cate and l ghter d shware such as glasses, 
coffee and tea cups and saucers, as well as plates, small bowls and shallow pans (as long 
as they are not too d rty). Pos t on the d shes and cookware so that they w ll not get moved 
by the spray of water.
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Maintenance and cleaning

EXTERNAL CARE

The door and the door seal

• Clean the door seals regularly w th a soft damp cloth to remove food depos ts.

• When the d shwasher s be ng loaded, food and dr nk res dues may dr p onto the s des 
of the d shwasher door.

• These surfaces are outs de the wash cab net and are not accessed by water from the 
spray arms. 

• Any depos ts should be w ped off before the door s closed.

The control panel

• If clean ng s requ red, the control panel should be w ped w th a soft damp cloth only.

WARNING
To avoid penetration of water into the door lock and 
electrical components, do not use a spray cleaner of any 
kind.
Never use abrasive cleaners or scouring pads on the outer 
surfaces because they may scratch the finish. Some paper 
towels may also scratch or leave marks on the surface.

INTERNAL CARE

Filtering system

• The filter ng system n the base of the wash cab net reta ns coarse debr s from the 
wash ng cycle, nclud ng fore gn objects such as tooth p cks or shards. The collected 
coarse debr s may cause the filters to clog. Check the cond t on of the filters regularly, 
carefully remove fore gn objects and clean the parts of the filter ng system f necessary 
w th water. Follow the steps below to clean the filter.
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No solvents or abrasive cleaning

To clean the exter or and rubber parts of the d shwasher, do not use solvents or abras ve 
clean ng products. Only use a cloth w th warm soapy water.

To remove spots or sta ns from the surface of the nter or, use a cloth dampened w th water 
an a l ttle v negar, or a clean ng product made spec fically for d shwashers.

When not in use for a long time

It s recommend that you run a wash cycle w th the d shwasher empty and then remove the 
plug from the socket, turn off the water supply and leave the door of the appl ance sl ghtly 
open. Th s w ll help the door seals to last longer and prevent odors from form ng w th n 
the appl ance.

Moving the appliance

If the appl ance must be moved, try to keep t n the vert cal pos t on. If absolutely necessary, 
t can be pos t oned on ts back.

Seals

One of the factors that cause odours to form n the d shwasher s food that rema ns trapped 
n the seals. Per od c clean ng w th a damp sponge w ll prevent th s from occurr ng.
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Problem Possible causes What to do

The dishes aren’t drying

Improper load ng

Use gloves f detergent 
res due can be found 
on d shes to avo d sk n 
rr tat ons.

D shes are removed too 
soon

Do not empty your 
d shwasher mmed ately 
after wash ng. Open the 
door sl ghtly so that the 
steam can come out. Take 
out the d shes unt l the 
ns de temperature s safe 

to touch. Unload the lower 
basket first to prevent the 
dropp ng water from the 
upper basket.

Wrong program has been 
selected.

W th a short program, the 
wash ng temperature s 
lower, decreas ng clean ng 
performance. Choose 
a program w th a long 
wash ng t me.

Use of cutlery w th a low-
qual ty coat ng.

Water dra nage s more 
d fficult w th these tems. 
Cutlery or d shes of th s 
type are not su table for 
wash ng n the d shwasher.

WARNING
Self-repair or non-professional repair may cause serious 
risks to the safety of the user of the appliance and impact 
warranty.
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Error codes

If there s a malfunct on the d shwasher w ll d splay an error code. The follow ng table shows 
poss ble error codes and the r causes.

Codes Meanings Possible causes

E1 Longer nlet t me.
Faucets s not opened, or water 
ntake s restr cted,or water 

pressure s too low.

E3 Not reach ng requ red 
temperature. Malfunct on of heat ng element.

E4 Overflow. Some element of d shwasher leaks.

Ed
Fa lure of commun cat on 
between ma n c rcu t board w th 
d splay c rcu t board.

Open c rcu t or break w r ng for the 
commun cat on.

WARNING
If overflow occurs, turn off the main water supply before 
calling a service.
If there is water in the base pan because of an overfill or 
small leak, the water should be removed before restarting 
the dishwasher.
If there is an error code that cannot be solved, please 
request professional assistance.

Usage Counter

When the power cord s connected, but the d shwasher s not turned on, press and hold the 
Delay button for 5 seconds. The d shwasher d splay w ll show the usage count.

Example:
632: Show “000” for two seconds, then show “632” for two seconds, at last t w ll be off.
9080: Show “009” for two seconds, then show “080” for two seconds, at last t w ll be off.
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REMARQUE
Le compartiment à sel ne doit être rempli que lorsque le 
témoin lumineux correspondant s'allume sur le panneau 
de commande. Selon la facilité avec laquelle le sel se 
dissout, il est possible que le témoin lumineux du sel 
reste allumé, bien que le compartiment soit rempli. 
En l'absence d'un témoin de sel sur le panneau de 
commande (pour certains modèles), le moment où 
vous devrez remplir le compartiment de sel peut être 
estimé en fonction du nombre de cycles effectués par le 
lave-vaisselle. Si vous avez renversé du sel, lancez un 
programme rapide ou de trempage pour l'éliminer.
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Instructions d'utilisation

AVERTISSEMENT
Risque de choc électrique ! Déconnectez l'alimentation 
électrique avant d'installer le lave-vaisselle. Ne pas le 
faire pourrait provoquer un décès ou un choc électrique.

AVERTISSEMENT
L'installation des canalisations et des équipements 
électriques doit être réalisée par des professionnels.

À PROPOS DU RACCORDEMENT ÉLECTRIQUE

AVERTISSEMENT
Pour votre sécurité personnelle :
- N'utilisez pas de rallonge ou d'adaptateur électrique 
pour cet appareil.
- Vous ne devez en aucune circonstance couper ou retirer 
le raccordement à la terre du cordon d'alimentation.

Caractéristiques électriques

Veu llez consulter la plaque s gnalét que pour connaître la tens on nom nale et raccorder 
le lave-va sselle à une al mentat on électr que appropr ée. Ut l sez le fus ble 10A/13A/16A, 
fus ble tempor sé ou coupe-c rcu t recommandé, sur un c rcu t séparé servant un quement 
à cet appare l.

Raccordement électrique

Assurez-vous que la tens on et la fréquence de l'al mentat on correspondent à celles 
nd quées sur la plaque s gnalét que. Insérez un quement la fiche dans une pr se murale 

correctement rel ée à la terre. S  la pr se murale à laquelle l'appare l do t être raccordé 
n'est pas appropr ée pour la fiche, remplacez la pr se plutôt que d'ut l ser un adaptateur, 
car cela pourra t causer une surchauffe et des brûlures.
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AVERTISSEMENT
Un tuyau relié à un robinet peut éclater s'il est installé 
sur la même conduite d'eau que le lave-vaisselle. Si votre 
évier en a un, il est recommandé de déconnecter le tuyau 
et de boucher le trou.

Comment raccorder le tuyau d'alimentation sécurisé

1. T rez le tuyau d'al mentat on sécur sé du compart ment de stockage s tué à l'arr ère 
du lave-va sselle.

2. V ssez le tuyau d'al mentat on sécur sé au rob net à filetage 3/4.

3. Ouvrez le rob net complètement avant de démarrer le lave-va sselle.

Comment déconnecter le tuyau d'alimentation sécurisé

1. Coupez l'eau.

2. Dév ssez le tuyau d'al mentat on sécur sé du rob net.

RACCORDEMENT DES TUYAUX D'ÉVACUATION

Insérez le tuyau d'évacuat on dans une canal sat on d'évacuat on présentant un d amètre d'au 
mo ns 4 cm, ou la ssez couler dans l'év er, en vous assurant de ne pas le pl er n  le p ncer. 
La canal sat on d'évacuat on do t être à une hauteur nfér eure à 1000 mm. L'extrém té l bre 
du tuyau ne do t pas être mmergée dans l'eau pour év ter un reflux.

REMARQUE
Veuillez bien fixer le tuyau d'évacuation en position A ou 
en position B
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La dureté de l'eau var e d'un endro t à l'autre. S  une eau calca re est ut l sée dans le lave-
va sselle, des dépôts vont se former sur la va sselle et les ustens les. Cet appare l est 
équ pé d'un adouc sseur spéc al qu  ut l se un compart ment à sel spéc fiquement conçu 
pour él m ner le calca re et les m néraux de l'eau.

PRÉPARATION ET CHARGEMENT DE LA VAISSELLE

• Pensez à acheter des ustens les qu  portent la ment on « Rés ste au lave-va sselle ».

• Pour les objets dél cats, sélect onnez un programme avec la température la plus basse 
poss ble. 

• Pour év ter de les endommager, ne sortez pas les verres et les couverts du lave-va sselle 
dès la fin du programme.

Couverts/vaisselle passant au lave-vaisselle

Ne conv ennent pas

• Les couverts avec des manches en bo s, en corne, en porcela ne ou en nacre

• Les art cles en plast que qu  ne rés stent pas à la chaleur 

• Les couverts anc ens avec des part es collées qu  ne rés stent pas à des températures 
élevées

• La va sselle ou les couverts collés

• La va sselle en éta n ou en cu vre

• Les verres en cr stal 

• Les objets en ac er suscept bles de rou ller

• Les plateaux en bo s

• Les objets fabr qués à part r de fibres synthét ques

Conv ennent de man ère l m tée

• Certa ns types de verres peuvent deven r ternes au bout d'un grand nombre de lavages

• Les part es en argent et en alum n um ont tendance à se décolorer au cours du lavage

• Les mot fs vern s r squent de s'effacer s' ls sont fréquemment lavés en mach ne



67 FR

Utilisation de l’appareilB

Recommandations pour le chargement du lave-vaisselle

Enlevez les éventuels gros restes de nourr ture. Ramoll ssez les restes d'al ments brûlés 
présents dans les ustens les de cu sson. Il n'est pas nécessa re de r ncer la va sselle sous 
l'eau courante. 

Pour que votre lave-va sselle donne un résultat opt mal, su vez ces conse ls de chargement. 
(Les caractér st ques et l'aspect des pan ers à va sselle et à couverts peuvent var er selon 
les modèles.)

Placez les objets dans le lave-va sselle de la man ère su vante :

• Les objets tels que les tasses, verres, ustens les de cu sson, etc. do vent être or entés 
vers le bas.

• Les objets ncurvés ou comportant des renfoncements do vent être chargés en b a s 
pour que l'eau pu sse s'écouler.

• Tous les ustens les do vent être b en rangés, pour qu' ls ne r squent pas de basculer.

• Tous les ustens les do vent être placés de man ère à ce que les bras de lavage pu ssent 
tourner l brement au cours du lavage.

• Chargez les objets creux, comme les tasses, verres, casseroles, etc. avec l'ouverture 
vers le bas, pour que l'eau ne pu sse pas s'y accumuler.

• La va sselle et les couverts ne do vent pas être emboîtés les uns dans les autres, n  se 
couvr r les uns les autres. 

• Pour év ter de les abîmer, les verres ne do vent pas se toucher.

• Le pan er supér eur est conçu pour accue ll r la va sselle plus dél cate et légère, comme 
les verres, les tasses à café ou à thé.

• Les couteaux à longue lame rangés à la vert cale présentent un danger potent el !

• Les couverts longs et/ tranchants, tels que des couteaux à découper, do vent être 
pos t onnés hor zontalement dans le pan er supér eur.

• Ne surchargez pas votre lave-va sselle. Cec  est mportant pour obten r de bons résultats 
et pour une consommat on d'énerg e ra sonnable.
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Chargement du compartiment à couverts

Les couverts do vent être placés dans le compart ment à couverts, séparés les uns des 
autres et dans la pos t on appropr ée Év tez de trop regrouper les couverts pour év ter des 
performances de lavage nsuffisantes.

AVERTISSEMENT
Ne laissez pas de couverts dépasser du bas du panier.
Placez toujours les ustensiles tranchants avec la pointe 
vers le bas !

FONCTION DU PRODUIT DE RINÇAGE ET DU DÉTERGENT

Le produ t de r nçage est l béré lors du dern er r nçage afin d'év ter que l'eau ne forme des 
gouttelettes sur votre va sselle, suscept bles de la sser des traces et des taches. Il amél ore 
auss  le séchage en permettant à l'eau de s'écouler sur la va sselle. Votre lave-va sselle 
est conçu pour ut l ser des produ ts de r nçage l qu des.

AVERTISSEMENT
Utilisez toujours un produit de rinçage de marque pour 
votre lave-vaisselle. Ne remplissez jamais le compartiment 
à produit de rinçage avec une autre substance (comme un 
produit de nettoyage pour lave-vaisselle ou un détergent 
liquide). Cela endommagerait votre appareil.
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Entretien et nettoyage

ENTRETIEN DE L'EXTÉRIEUR

Porte et joint de la porte

• Nettoyez régul èrement les jo nts de porte à l'a de d'un ch ffon doux hum de, pour 
él m ner les rés dus de nourr ture.

• Lors du chargement du lave-va sselle, les rés dus de nourr ture et de bo ssons peuvent 
couler sur les côtés de la porte du lave-va sselle. 

• Ces surfaces se trouvent à l'extér eur de la cuve et l'eau des bras de lavage ne parv ent 
pas jusqu'à elles. 

• Tous les rés dus do vent être essuyés avant de fermer la porte.

Panneau de commande

• S' l est nécessa re de le nettoyer, le panneau de commande do t être essuyé un quement 
avec un ch ffon doux hum de.

AVERTISSEMENT
Pour éviter toute pénétration d'eau dans le dispositif de 
verrouillage de la porte et les composants électriques, 
n'utilisez jamais de spray nettoyant, quel qu'il soit.
N'utilisez jamais de tampons ou de nettoyants abrasifs sur 
les surfaces externes de l'appareil, car ils risqueraient 
de rayer la finition. Certains papiers essuie-tout peuvent 
également rayer la surface ou y laisser des marques.

ENTRETIEN DE L'INTÉRIEUR

Système de filtration

• Le système de filtrat on à la base de la cuve ret ent les pet ts débr s du cycle de lavage, 
y compr s des corps étrangers comme les cure-dents ou les tessons. Les rés dus 
recue ll s peuvent obstruer les filtres. Vér fiez régul èrement l'état des filtres, ret rez 
so gneusement les corps étrangers et nettoyez les d fférents part es du système de 
filtrat on à l'eau s  nécessa re. Su vez les étapes su vantes pour nettoyer le filtre.
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Pas de nettoyage avec des solvants ni des substances abrasives

Pour nettoyer l'extér eur et les p èces en caoutchouc du lave-va sselle, n'ut l sez pas de 
solvants n  de produ ts de nettoyage abras fs. Ut l sez un quement un ch ffon avec de l'eau 
t ède savonneuse. 

Pour ret rer des taches ou sal ssures de la surface ntér eure, servez-vous d'un ch ffon 
hum d fié avec de l'eau et un peu de v na gre, ou d'un produ t de nettoyage conçu spéc alement 
pour les lave-va sselle.

Lorsque vous n'allez pas l'utiliser pendant longtemps

Nous vous recommandons d'effectuer un cycle de lavage à v de, pu s de débrancher la 
fiche de la pr se, d'arrêter l'arr vée d'eau et de la sser la porte de l'appare l entrouverte. 
Cec  contr buera à ce que les jo nts de porte durent plus longtemps et év tera la format on 
d'odeurs à l' ntér eur de l'appare l.

Déplacement de l'appareil

S  vous devez déplacer l'appare l, essayez de le conserver en pos t on vert cale. S  cela est 
nd spensable, vous pouvez le coucher sur le dos.

Joints

L'un des facteurs contr buant à la format on d'odeurs dans le lave-va sselle est la présence 
de restes de nourr ture co ncés dans les jo nts. Un nettoyage régul er avec une éponge 
hum de permet d'év ter que cela ne surv enne.
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3. Vul het zoutcompart ment met water tot aan de max mumaandu d ng. Het s normaal 
dat een kle ne hoeveelhe d water u t het compart ment stroomt.

4. Nadat u het compart ment gevuld hebt, draa t u de dop goed vast.
5. De nd cator voor het zout zal doven van zodra het compart ment gevuld s met zout.
6. Onm ddell jk na het zoutcompart ment te hebben gevuld, moet een wasprogramma 

worden gestart (we suggereren een kort programma te gebru ken). In het tegengestelde 
geval kunnen het f ltersysteem, de pomp of andere belangr jke onderdelen van het 
toestel beschad gd worden door het zoute water. Dergel jke schade wordt n et gedekt 
door de garant e.

OPMERKING
Het zoutcompartiment dient enkel bijgevuld te worden 
wanneer de overeenkomstige indicator oplicht op het 
bedieningspaneel. Naargelang het gemak waarmee het 
zout oplost, is het mogelijk dat de indicatoren voor het 
zout blijft oplichten, hoewel het compartiment gevuld blijft. 
In afwezigheid van een zoutindicator in het bedieningspaneel 
(voor bepaalde modellen), dient het moment waarop u het 
zout dient bij te vullen geschat te worden in functie van 
het aantal door de vaatwasmachine uitgevoerde cycli. 
Wanneer u zout gemorst hebt, start u een snel programma 
of weekprogramma om het zout af te voeren.
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Gebruiksinstructies

WAARSCHUWING
Risico op elektrische schokken! Sluit de stroomtoevoer af 
alvorens de vaatwasmachine te installeren. Zo niet kan dit 
aanleiding geven tot overlijden of een elektrische schok.

WAARSCHUWING
De installatie van de slangen en de elektrische voorzieningen 
dient uitgevoerd te worden door professionals.

BETREFFENDE DE ELEKTRISCHE AANSLUITING

WAARSCHUWING
Voor uw persoonlijke veiligheid:
- Gebruik geen verlengkabel of elektrische adapter voor 
dit toestel.
- U mag in geen geval de aarding van de voedingskabel 
onderbreken of verwijderen.

Elektrische eigenschappen

Raadpleeg het kenplaatje om de nom nale spann ng te kennen en de vaatwasmach ne aan te 
slu ten op een gesch kte elektr sche voed ng. Gebru k de aanbevolen zeker ng 10A/13A/16A, 
zeker ng met t mer of stroomonderbreker op een afzonderl jk c rcu t dat enkel voor d t 
toestel wordt gebru kt.

Elektrische aansluiting

Vergew s u ervan dat de spann ng en de frequent e van de elektr sche voed ng overeenkomen 
met deze d e aangegeven worden op het kenplaatje. Stop de stekker enkel n een correct 
geaard wandstopcontact. Wanneer het wandstopcontact waarop het toestel moet worden 
aangesloten n et gesch kt s voor de stekker, vervang dan eerder het stopcontact dan een 
adapter te gebru ken omdat deze oververh tt ng en brandwonden kan veroorzaken.
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WAARSCHUWING
Wanneer de slang aangesloten is op een kraan, kan deze 
springen wanneer deze op dezelfde waterleiding als 
die van de vaatwasmachine aangesloten wordt. Indien 
mogelijk raden we aan de slang los te koppelen en de 
opening op te vullen.

Hoe moet de veiligheidstoevoerslang worden aangesloten

1. Trek de ve l ghe dstoevoerslang u t het opslagcompart ment aan de achterkant van de 
vaatwasmach ne.

2. Schroef de ve l ghe dstoevoerslang op de kraan met schroefdraad ¾.

3. Draa  de kraan volled g open alvorens de vaatwasmach ne aan te zetten.

Hoe moet de veiligheidstoevoerslang worden losgekoppeld

1. Slu t het water af.

2. Schroef de ve l ghe dstoevoerslang los van de kraan.

AANSLUITING VAN DE AFVOERSLANGEN

Stop de afvoerslang n een afvoerle d ng met een d ameter van m nstens 4 cm of laat het water 
wegstromen n de gootsteen, waarb j u ervoor zorgt dat u de slang n et ploo t of afklemt. De 
afvoerle d ng moet z ch op een hoogte van m nder dan 1000 mm bev nden. Het vr je u te nde 
van de slang mag n et ondergedompeld z tten n het water om terugstromen te verm jden.

OPMERKING
Bevestig de afvoerslang in positie A of in positie B
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Gebruik van het toestelB

1) Elke cyclus met regenerat e-operat e verbru kt 2,0 l ter water extra, 0,02 kWh elektr c te t 
extra en het programma duurt 4 m nuten langer.

OPMERKING
Indien uw model geen waterontharder heeft, dan kunt u 
dit hoofdstuk overslaan: Waterontharder

De hardhe d van het water versch lt van streek tot streek. Ind en er hard water gebru kt 
wordt n de vaatwasmach ne, dan zullen z ch afzett ngen vormen op de schotels en het 
keukengere . D t toestel s u tgerust met een spec ale ontharder d e een zoutcompart ment 
gebru kt dat spec fiek ontworpen s om kalk en m neralen u t het water te verw jderen.

VOORBEREIDEN EN INLADEN VAN DE VAATWASMACHINE

• Denk eraan keukengere  te kopen waarop de vermeld ng “vaatwasserbestend g” staat.

• K es een programma met de laagst mogel jke temperatuur voor del cate voorwerpen. 

• Om te voorkomen deze te beschad gen haalt u de glazen en het bestek pas na afloop 
van het programma u t de vaatwasmach ne.

Bestek/vaat dat/die in de vaatwasmachine kan/kunnen

Z n n et gesch kt

• Bestek met houten, hoornen, porsele nen of paarlemoeren heft

• Voorwerpen n kunststof d e n et bestand z jn tegen de warmte 

• Het oude bestek met gel jmde onderdelen d e n et bestand z jn tegen hoge temperaturen

• Gel jmd vaatwerk of bestek

• Vaatwerk n t n of koper

• Kr stallen glazen 

• Voorwerpen n staal d e kunnen roesten

• Houten plateaus

• Voorwerpen u t synthet sche vezel
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Gebruik van het toestelB

Beperkt gesch kt

• Bepaalde soorten glazen kunnen dof worden na een groot aantal wasbeurten

• Voorwerpen n alum n um en z lver hebben de ne g ng te verkleuren t jdens het wassen

• Gesch lderde mot even r skeren te verdw jnen wanneer ze vaak n de mach ne gewassen 
worden

Aanbevelingen voor het laden van de vaatwasmachine

Eventuele grote voed ngsresten verw jderen. Laat de aangebrande voed ngsresten op het 
kookgere  weken. Het s n et noodzakel jk de vaat onder stromend water af te spoelen. 

Opdat uw vaatwasmach ne een opt maal resultaat op zou leveren, volgt u de nstruct es voor 
het laden. (De e genschappen en het u tz cht van de manden en de bestekmand kunnen 
versch llen naargelang de modellen.)

Plaats het keukengere  als volgt n de vaatwasmach ne:

• Voorwerpen zoals tassen, glazen, kookgere ... d enen naar onder ger cht te worden

• Gekromde voorwerpen of voorwerpen met verzwar ng d enen schu n geladen te worden 
zodat het water er af kan lopen.

• Alle kookgere  d ent goed gesch kt te worden zodat het n et kan kantelen.

• Alle keukengere  wordt zodan g geplaatst dat de sproe armen vr j kunnen draa en 
t jdens het wassen.

• Plaats holle voorwerpen zoals tassen, glazen, kookpotten... met de open ng naar onder 
zodat er z ch geen water n kan bl jven staan.

• Vaat en bestek mag n et gestapeld worden en mag n et over elkaar l ggen. 

• Om beschad g ng te verm jden, plaatst u de glazen n et tegen elkaar.

• Het bovenste compart ment werd ontworpen voor de del catere en l chtere vaat zoals 
glazen, koffietassen en theekopjes.

• Vert caal geplaatste messen met een lang lemmet vormen een potent eel gevaar!

• Lang en/of scherp bestek, zoals sn jmessen d ent hor zontaal geplaatst te worden n 
de bovenste mand.
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Gebruik van het toestelB

De aanbevolen max mumd ameter voor borden d e voor het detergentcompart ment geplaatst 
worden, s 19 cm om n et voor de open ng te komen.

Laden van het bestekcompartiment

Het bestek moet n het bestekcompart ment worden geplaatst, van elkaar gesche den en 
n de ju ste pos t e. Verm jd het bestek te veel te groeperen om onvoldoende wasprestat es 

te verm jden.

WAARSCHUWING
Laat het bestek niet uit de onderkant van de mand komen.
Plaats scherpe voorwerpen steeds met de punt naar 
onder!

FUNCTIE VAN HET SPOELMIDDEL EN DETERGENT

De spoelvloe stof wordt vr jgegeven t jdens de laatste spoelbeurt om te voorkomen dat het 
water druppels vormt op uw vaat, d e mogel jk sporen en vlekken achterlaten. Het zal ook 
het drogen bevorderen door het water over de vaat te laten stromen. Deze vaatwasmach ne 
s ontworpen om gebru kt te worden met een vloe baar spoelm ddel.

WAARSCHUWING
Gebruik enkel een spoelmiddel van een bekend merk voor 
uw vaatwasmachine. Vul het spoelmiddelcompartiment 
nooit met een andere stof (zoals een reinigingsproduct 
voor de vaatwasmachine of een vloeibaar wasmiddel). 
Dat zou uw toestel beschadigen.
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Praktische informatieC

Onderhoud en reiniging

ONDERHOUD VAN DE BUITENKANT

Deur en dichting van de deur

• Maak de d cht ngen van de deur regelmat g schoon met een vocht ge doek om zo 
etensresten te verw jderen.

• T jdens het laden van de vaatwasmach ne kunnen resten van eten en dr nken op de 
z jkanten van de deur van de vaatwasmach ne terecht komen. 

• Deze z jden z tten aan de bu tenkant van de ku p en de sproe armen bere ken deze 
plaatsen n et. 

• Alle resten d enen verw jderd worden alvorens de deur te slu ten.

Bedieningspaneel

• Wanneer het nod g s om het bed en ngspaneel schoon te maken, mag d t enkel gebeuren 
met een zachte vocht ge doek.

WAARSCHUWING
Voorkom elke doordringing van water in het 
vergrendeltoestel van de deur en de elektrische 
onderdelen, gebruik nooit, om het even welke, reinigende 
spray.
Gebruik nooit proppen of schuursponzen op de buitenkant 
van het toestel, deze zouden krassen kunnen achterlaten 
op de afwerking. Bepaalde soorten keukenpapier kunnen 
eveneens het oppervlak bekrassen of sporen achterlaten.

ONDERHOUD VAN DE BINNENKANT

Filtersysteem

• Het filtersysteem onderaan de ku p houdt kle ne deeltjes vu l van de wascyclus vast, 
nclus ef vreemde voorwerpen zoals tandenstokers of glasscherven De verzamelde resten 
kunnen de filters verstoppen. Controleer regelmat g de staat van de filters, verw jder 
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Uitschakeling

Haal voor elke re n g ngs- of onderhoudshandel ng steeds de stekker u t het stopcontact.

Geen reiniging met solventen of schuurmiddelen

Om de bu tenkant en de rubberen onderdelen van de vaatwasmach ne te re n gen, gebru kt 
u noch oplosm ddelen, noch schurende re n g ngsm ddelen. Gebru k enkel een doek met 
lauw zeepsop. 

Om vlekken of vu l te verw jderen van het b nnenoppervlak, gebru kt u een vocht ge vod 
met water en een beetje az jn of een schoonmaakproduct dat spec aal ontworpen s voor 
de vaatwasmach ne.

Wanneer u het niet langdurig gaat gebruiken

We raden aan een wascyclus leeg te laten draa en en vervolgens de stekker u t het stopcontact 
te halen, de watertoevoer d cht te draa en en de deur van het toestel op een k er te zetten. 
D t zal ertoe b jdragen dat de deurpakk ngen langer mee gaan en zal voorkomen dat de 
vorm ng van geuren n het toestel voorkomen worden.

Verplaatsing van het toestel

Wanneer u het toestel moet verplaatsen, probeert u het toestel n de vert cale stand te 
houden. Wanneer d t n et kan, mag u het toestel op z jn rug leggen.

Dichtingen

Eén van de factoren d e b jdragen tot de vorm ng van geuren n de vaatwasmach ne en de 
aanwez ghe d van voed ng d e vastz t n de pakk ngen. Een regelmat ge re n g ng met een 
vocht ge spons maakt het mogel jk om te voorkomen dat d t z ch voordoet.
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Utilización del aparatoB

OBSERVACIÓN
El compartimento de sal solo se debe rellenar cuando 
se encienda el indicador luminoso correspondiente en 
el panel de mando. Según la facilidad con la que se 
disuelva la sal, es posible que el indicador luminoso de 
sal permanezca encendido, aunque el compartimento se 
haya rellenado de sal. 
Si no existe un indicador luminoso para la sal en el panel de 
mando (para ciertos modelos), puede estimar el momento 
en que debe rellenar el compartimento de sal en función 
de número de ciclos efectuados por el lavavajillas. Si se 
le ha caído sal, inicie un programa rápido o de remojo 
para eliminarla. 
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Instrucciones de utilización

ADVERTENCIA
¡Riesgo de descarga eléctrica! Desconecte la alimentación 
eléctrica antes de instalar el lavavajillas. En caso contrario, 
podría provocar la muerte o una descarga eléctrica.

ADVERTENCIA
La instalación de los tubos y los equipos debe ser efectuada 
por profesionales.

ACERCA DE LA CONEXIÓN ELÉCTRICA

ADVERTENCIA
Para su seguridad personal:
- No utilice alargaderas ni adaptadores con este aparato.
- No debe en ningún caso cortar o suprimir la puesta a 
tierra del cable de alimentación.

Características eléctricas

Consulte la placa de característ cas para conocer la tens ón nom nal y conectar el lavavaj llas 
a una fuente de al mentac ón adecuada. Ut l ce el fus ble de 10 A/13 A/16 A, el fus ble 
tempor zado o cortoc rcu to recomendado en un c rcu to separado que s rva ún camente 
para este aparato.

Conexión eléctrica

Asegúrese de que la tens ón y la frecuenc a de la al mentac ón eléctr ca corresponden a 
las que están nd cadas en la placa de característ cas. Introduzca el enchufe en una toma 
de pared deb damente conectado a t erra. S  la toma de pared a la que se va a conectar el 
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ADVERTENCIA
Un tubo conectado a un grifo puede reventar si se instala 
en el mismo conducto de agua que el lavavajillas. Si su 
fregadero lo tiene, se recomienda desconectar el tubo y 
tapar el orificio.

Cómo conectar el tubo de alimentación de seguridad

1. Extra ga el tubo de al mentac ón de segur dad del compart m ento de almacenam ento 
ub cado en la parte trasera del lavavaj llas.

2. Enrosque el tubo de al mentac ón de segur dad al gr fo de rosca 3/4.

3. Abra completamente el gr fo antes de poner en marcha el lavavaj llas.

Cómo desconectar el tubo de alimentación de seguridad

1. C erre el gr fo del agua.

2. Desenrosque el tubo de al mentac ón de segur dad del gr fo.

CONEXIÓN DE LOS TUBOS DE EVACUACIÓN

Inserte el tubo de evacuac ón en una canal zac ón de drenaje con un d ámetro mín mo de 40 
mm o déjelo evacuar d rectamente en el fregadero, asegurándose de no plegarlo n  dejarlo 
atrapado. La canal zac ón de drenaje debe estar a una altura nfer or a 1000 mm. El extremo 
l bre del tubo no debe sumerg rse en agua para ev tar el reflujo.

OBSERVACIÓN
Fije el tubo de evacuación en la posición A o en la posición 
B
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Utilización del aparatoB

La dureza del agua varía de un lugar a otro. S  se ut l za agua dura en el lavavaj llas, 
se formarán depós tos en la vaj lla y los utens l os. El aparato está equ pado con un 
descalc ficador espec al que ut l za una sal espec almente d señada para el m nar la cal y 
los m nerales del agua.

PREPARAR Y CARGAR LA VAJILLA

• Compre utens l os que tengan la nd cac ón «Res stente al lavavaj llas».

• Para los objetos del cados, selecc one un programa con la temperatura más baja pos ble. 

• Para ev tar dañarlos, no saque los vasos y los cub ertos del lavavaj llas justo después 
de final zar el programa.

Cubiertos/vajilla que se pueden lavar en el lavavajillas

No son aptos para lavava llas

• Los cub ertos con mangos de madera, cuerno, porcelana o nácar

• Los objetos de plást co no res stentes al calor 

• Cub ertos ant guos o con p ezas pegadas que no res sten a las altas temperaturas

• La vaj lla y los cub ertos pegados

• La vaj lla de estaño o cobre

• Los vasos de cr stal 

• Los objetos de acero suscept bles de ox darse

• Las bandejas de madera

• Los objetos fabr cados a part r de fibras s ntét cas

Aptos de forma l m tada

• Algunos t pos de vasos pueden quedar desluc dos después de un gran número de lavados

• Las p ezas de alum n o o plata t enden a perder el color con los lavados

• Los mot vos esmaltados pueden borrarse s  se lavan de forma frecuente en el lavavaj llas
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Recomendaciones para la carga del lavavajillas

Ret re los eventuales restos gruesos de com da. Ablande los restos de al mentos quemados 
presentes en los utens l os de coc na. No es necesar o aclarar la vaj lla con agua corr ente. 

Para que su lavavaj llas le aporte un resultado ópt mo, s ga los consejos de carga. (Las 
característ cas y la apar enc a de las cestas y de la cesta de cub ertos pueden var ar según 
los modelos).

Coloque los objetos en el lavavaj llas de la s gu ente forma:

• Los objetos como tazas, vasos, utens l os de cocc ón, etc. deben or entarse hac a abajo.

• Los elementos curvos o con recovecos debe colocarse ncl nados para que el agua se 
pueda escurr rse.

• Todos los utens l os deben ordenarse de forma correcta para que no se ca gan.

• Todos los utens l os deben colocarse de forma que los brazos aspersores puedan 
moverse l bremente durante el lavado.

• Cargue los objetos huecos, como las tazas, vasos, cacerolas, etc. con la abertura hac a 
abajo para que el agua no pueda acumularse en su nter or.

• La vaj lla y los cub ertos no deben estar encajados entre sí n  colocados unos sobre otros. 

• Para que no se estropeen, los vasos no deben tocarse.

• La cesta super or está d señada para colocar la vaj lla más del cada y l gera, como los 
vasos, las tazas de café o de té.

• Los cuch llos de hoja larga colocados de forma vert cal son un r esgo.

• Los cub ertos largos y cortantes, como los cuch llos, deben colocarse hor zontalmente 
en la cesta super or.

• No cargue en exceso su lavavaj llas. Esto es mportante para obtener buenos resultados 
y para que el consumo de energía sea más razonable.

OBSERVACIÓN
Los objetos muy pequeños no deben lavarse en el 
lavavajillas, ya que podrían caerse fácilmente de la cesta.
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Función del detergente

Los detergentes, con sus componentes quím cos, son necesar os para el m nar la suc edad, 
destru rla y evacuarlas del lavavaj llas. La mayoría de los detergentes de cal dad comerc al 
son dóneos para esto.

ADVERTENCIA
utilización correcta del detergente
• Utilice únicamente detergentes específicamente 

previstos para su uso en lavavajillas. Conserve el 
detergente en un lugar fresco y seco.

• No añada detergente al compartimento hasta que no 
esté preparado para iniciar un ciclo de lavado.

• El detergente para lavavajillas es corrosivo ! Mantenga 
el detergente del lavavajillas lejos del alcance de los 
niños.
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Mantenimiento y limpieza

MANTENIMIENTO DEL EXTERIOR

Puerta y junta de la puerta

• L mp e regularmente las juntas de la puerta con ayuda de un trapo suave húmedo para 
el m nar los restos de com da.

• Cuando cargue el lavavaj llas, los restos de com da y de beb da se pueden caer por los 
lados de la puerta del lavavaj llas. 

• Estas superfic es se encuentran en el exter or de la cuba y n  el agua n  los brazos 
aspersores llegan hasta ahí. 

• Debe qu tar todos las los restos antes de cerrar la puerta.

Panel de control

• S  neces ta l mp arlo, el panel de mando debe l mp arse ún camente con un trapo suave 
húmedo.

ADVERTENCIA
Para evitar que el agua penetre en el dispositivo de 
bloqueo de la puerta y los componentes eléctricos, no 
utilice nunca un espray limpiador, sea cual sea.
No use nunca estropajos o limpiadores abrasivos en las 
superficies externas del aparato, ya que podrían arañar el 
acabado. Algunos papeles absorbentes pueden también 
rayar la superficie o dejar marcas.

MANTENIMIENTO DEL INTERIOR

Sistema de filtrado

• El s stema de filtrado en la parte nfer or de la cuba ret ene los restos más grandes 
del c clo de lavado, nclu dos los cuerpos extraños como los pal llos de d entes o las 
esqu rlas. Los restos que recogen los filtros pueden obstru rlos. Compruebe con 
regular dad el estado de los filtros, ret re con cu dado los cuerpos extraños y l mp e 
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Desenchufar el aparato

Antes de real zar cualqu er operac ón de l mp eza o manten m ento, desenchufe s empre 
el aparato de la toma de la pared.

No limpie el aparato con disolventes ni sustancias abrasivas

Para l mp ar el exter or y las p ezas de caucho del lavavaj llas, no ut l ce n  d solventes n  
productos de l mp eza abras vos. Ut l ce ún camente un paño con agua t b a y jabón. 

Para qu tar las manchas de la superfic e nter or, ut l ce un paño húmedo con agua y un poco 
de v nagre o un producto de l mp eza d señado espec almente para lavavaj llas.

Cuando no vaya a utilizar el aparato durante un largo periodo de tiempo

Le recomendamos real zar un c clo de lavado en vacío y luego desenchufar la toma de la 
pared, cortar la entrada de agua y dejar la puerta del aparato l geramente entreab erta. 
Esto ayudará a que las juntas de la puerta duren más t empo y ev tará que se formen olores 
en el nter or del aparato.

Desplazamiento del aparato

S  debe desplazar el aparato, ntente conservarlo en pos c ón vert cal. S  es nd spensable, 
puede tumbarlo hac a atrás.

Juntas

Uno de los factores que contr buyen a la formac ón de olores en el lavavaj llas es la presenc a 
de restos de com da entre las juntas. S  real za una l mp eza regular con una esponja húmeda 
ev tará que esto ocurra.
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